

No. 18-1017

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANGELEX, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

\*GEORGE M. CHALOS  
\**Counsel of Record*  
BRITON P. SPARKMAN  
Chalos & Co., P.C.  
55 Hamilton Avenue  
Oyster Bay, NY, 11771  
Tel: (516) 714-4300  
Fax: (516) 750-9051  
Email: gmc@chaloslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THERE IS A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY TO BE RESOLVED .....	3
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF FIRST IMPRESSION AND ARE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN THIS CASE.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , 2013 AMC 1217 (E.D. Va. 2013) .....	4
<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Angelex v. United States</i> , 907 F. 3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 109 S. Ct. 2909, 106 L.Ed. 2d 219 (1989).....	1
<i>Gilchrist v. Collector of Charleston</i> , 10 F. Cas. 355 (C.C.D.S.C. 1808) .....	6
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U. S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991).....	1
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715, 126 S. Ct. 2208 165 L. Ed. 2d 159 (2006).....	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120, 132 S. Ct. 1367, 182 L. Ed. 2d 367, 378 (2012).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 121 S. Ct. 675, 148 L. Ed. 2d 576 (2001).....	7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 682, (Feb. 20, 2019).....	1,6
<i>Midwest Video Corp. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.2d 1025 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	1-2
<i>Sumner v. Philadelphia</i> , 23 F. Cas. 392 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1873) .....	6-7
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. §1904(h).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1908(e).....	7
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 372 (1769).....	1
